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City of Garden Grove
INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew J. Fertal From: David R. Barlag
Dept.: City Manager Dept.: Fire
Subject: RESPONSE TO THE GRAND JURY Date: August 28, 2012

REPORT ENTITLED "EMERGENCY
MEDICAL RESPONSE IN ORANGE
COUNTY”

OBIECTIVE

To provide a response to the Grand Jury Report as required by law.

BACKGROUND

California Penal Code §933 provides that “after the grand jury submits a final report
on the operations of any public agency subject to its reviewing authority, the
. governing body of the public agency shall comment to the presiding judge of the
superior court on the findings and recommendations pertaining to matters under
the control of the governing body.”

CPC §933.05 goes on to state:

“(a)...[Als to each grand jury finding, the responding person or entity shall indicate
one of the following:

(1) The respondent agrees with the finding.

(2) The respondent disagrees wholly or partially with the finding, in which
case the response shall specify the portion of the finding that is
disputed and shall include an explanation of the reasons therefor.

(b) For purposes of subdivision (b) of Section 933, as to each grand jury
recommendation, the responding person or entity shall report one of the following
actions:

(1) The recommendation has been implemented, with a summary
regarding the implemented action.

(2) The recommendation has not yet been implemented, but will be
implemented in the future, with a timeframe for implementation.

(3) The recommendation requires further analysis, with an explanation and
the scope and parameters of an analysis or study, and a timeframe for
the matter to be prepared for discussion by the officer or head of the
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agency or department being investigated or reviewed, including the
governing body of the public agency when applicable, This timeframe
shall not exceed six months from the date of publication of the grand
jury report.

(4) The recommendation will not be implemented because it is not
warranted or is not reasonable, with an explanation therefor.”

DISCUSSION

The Grand flury’s Report entitled "Emergency Medical Response in Orange County”
was released on June 5, 2012. Findings and recommendations are presented
below:

Finding - 1- Fire departments that once primarily responded to calls for fire
emergencies now have become emergency medical response departments,
primarily responding to medical emergencies. This evolution has occurred since the
onset of "9-1-1" call where all emergency calls are received at one place.,

City response: The City partially disagrees with the finding. (See attached report)

Finding 2- As the fire departments evolved into emergency medical departments,
the model for operating the fire departments has not radically changed. The fire
departments have simply absorbed the emergency medical responses into their
departments under their old “fire response” model.

City response: The City disagrees wholly with the finding. (See attached report.)

Finding 3- Economic recessions have forced local fire department boards of
directors and city councils to re-evaluate their models for providing fire and
emergency medical responses. While this brings to the fore issues of staffing,
response times, public safety, training, consolidations, union rules, and privatization
of their various services, it also spotlights the model used for all emergency
responses.

City response: The City agrees with the finding. (See attached report)

Recommendation 1- The city fire departments and the Orange County Fire
Authority should engage independent private consultants to re-evaluate their
models for providing response for both fire and medical emergencies. These re-
evaluations should include the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats of
current models and alternative models. This re-evaluation should be accomplished
by July 31, 2013.

The City of Garden Grove will not implement this recommendation because it is not
warranted or is not reasonable, with an explanation therefor. (See attached report)
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Recommendation 2- Suggested alternative models should include forming a unified
Emergency Response Department that includes fire and medical, separating the fire
response from the medical response, privatizing the emergency medical response,
etc.

The City of Garden Grove will not implement this recommendation because it is not
warranted or is not reasonable, with an explanation therefor. (See attached report.)

Garden Grove is required to file a response to each finding and recommendation in
the manner provided for in CPC §933.05. This draft response is attached for your
consideration and, if adopted, will be filed with the Presiding Judge of the Superior
Court.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

None.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

It is recommended that the City Council:

e Approve the attached response to the Grand Jury Report entitled
“Emergency Medical Response in Orange County”; and

¢ Direct the Deputy Fire Chief to file the response with the Presiding Judge of
the Superior Court of Orange County.

WAL Gt

DAVID R. BARLAG
Deputy Fire Chief

Attachment 1: Response to the Grand Jury Report Entitled
“Emergency Medical Response in Orange County”
Attachment 2: Grand Jury Report

chommend‘ed for Approval
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Matthew Fertal
City Manager



Attachment 1

August 28, 2012

Honorable Thomas J. Borris, Presiding Judge
Orange County Superior Court

700 Civic Center Drive West

Santa Ana, CA 92701

RE: CITY OF GARDEN GROVE'S RESPONSE TO ORANGE COUNTY GRAND JURY
REPORT, "Emergency Medical Response in Orange County"

Dear Judge Borris:

We have reviewed the Orange County Grand Jury Report, "Emergency Medical
Response in Orange County”. The City of Garden Grove thanks the Grand Jury for
their time and considerable efforts in investigating and analyzing emergency
medical response, which we agree is a matter of significant public concern. The City
appreciates the opportunity to address the Grand Jury's findings and
recommendations.

Specifically, the City's responses are as follows:

GRAND JURY FINDINGS

Finding 1

Fire Departments that once primarily responded to calls for fire
emergencies now have bhecome emergency medical response departments
primarily responding to medical emergencies. This evolution has occurred
since the onset of "9-1-1" call where all emergency calls are received at
one place.

The City of Garden Grove partially disagrees with this finding.

In October 1926, the Garden Grove County Fire Protection District No. 1, also called
the Garden Grove Volunteer Fire department was formed. The new department
protected 1,700 people and property with an assessed value of $278,000 and an
area of approximately four square miles.

By 1930, Garden Grove grew to a full-fledged township with a rapidly developing
commercial/industrial sector and a resident population of over 5,000. In 1938, a
Red Cross First Aid Station was established at the fire station. It was not until 10
years later, however, that the department purchased its first resuscitator. As
medical aid, calls increased with the population growth, the need for a rescue
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vehicle was apparent and Rescue and Salvage Truck No. 1 was added to the
department in 1954.

By 1960, the Garden Grove Fire Department was responding to nearly 1,100 alarms
annually. Total fire losses for that year were $159,245, with 45 percent of the
alarms listed as fires and 29 percent as rescues. December 1961 ended the era of
the Volunteer Fire Company. The City had maintained a small group of volunteer
firefighters for emergency service. After 35 years of outstanding community
service, this unit was officially dissolved.

In 1967, the California Legislature enacted Health & Safety Code Section 219,
which mandates fire personnel and other public safety personnel to meet American
Red Cross first aid training standards by July 1, 1969. In the same year, a pilot
program was launched by three physicians in Los Angeles County to train 18
firefighters as “Mobile Intensive Care Paramedics” (MICPs) who could provide
Advanced Life Support (ALS) care to the critically ill and injured. The success of the
program led to the California Legislature’s passage of the Wedsworth-Townsend
Paramedic Act in 1970, to expand paramedic services throughout the state. At the
direction of their governing boards and councils, the Orange County Fire Service
took a leadership role, along with key stakeholders, in the development of Orange
County’s current and comprehensive EMS system. Each fire department funded
their own program training, staffing, equipment purchases, and program
management costs with local dollars.

The year 1974 was a very significant one, not only for the Garden Grove Fire
Department, but aiso for the City's residents as well. In that year, citizens
overwhelmingly approved a small tax increase, (Paramedic Ad-valorem Tax), to
provide the necessary base funds for initiating fire paramedic services in Garden
Grove. By the end of 1974, eight veteran firefighters had entered paramedic
training at Orange County Medical Center (now U.C.I. Medical Center.} Fire station
No. 5 was constructed in the heart of a planned industrial park in 1974, and housed
the second paramedic unit.

In early 1975, two specially equipped Dodge vans arrived and the City's first
paramedic unit, Medic 4-1, went into service in March of that year. After only one
month of service, Medic 4-1 had responded to nearly 200 medical aid calls along
with engine companies. The second paramedic unit, Medic 4-2 went into service in
January 1976, and by the end of that year, medical aid calls jumped to more than
300 per month.

In early 1979, the 1974 Dodge paramedic vans were replaced by 1978 model
Horton modular units. At the time of their retirement from service, medical aid
calls were averaging 450 calls per month and accounted for approximately two-
thirds of the department's total alarm incidents.
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The Warren-911-Emergency Assistance Act was passed in 1972, and required every
focal public agency, within its respective jurisdiction, to have a basic 911 system
operational by December 31, 1985. The non-alignment of municipal and phone
switching boundaries proved to be a major obstacle to implementation in urban
areas. This, coupled with other engineering challenges, meant the bill needed to
provide time for engineering solutions before its enactment.

The Warren-911-Emergency Assistance Act was not the catalyst for the evolution of
modern day EMS systems within the City of Garden Grove. Furthermore, the
Garden Grove Fire Department based EMS delivery in Garden Grove was well
established before the Warren Act and the implementation of 911.

Finding 2

As the fire departments evolved into emergency medical departments, the
model for operating the fire departments has not radically changed. The
fire departments have simply absorbed the emergency medical responses
into their departments under their old “fire response” model.

The City of Garden Grove disagrees wholly with this finding.

The City of Garden Grove Fire Department is a full service organization providing
fire suppression, fire prevention, hazardous materials response, rescue, public
education and emergency medical services. This multi-function capability
capitalizes on fire fighting equipment that was originally placed in their geographical
locations in order to arrive to fires and rescues in a timely manner. The City
Council, in time, authorized funding and expansion from one fire station to seven
fire stations today.

In the 38 years since the inception of the City’s paramedic program, numerous
delivery systems have been instituted based upon the need for medical service.
The desire of the City Council is to provide the highest level of fiscally responsible
service to the community.

All of these medical delivery options have been based upon an increase in the
nurnber of calls for paramedic service. Upon the implementation of the paramedic
program, initially there was one paramedic unit, a paramedic van, and then there
were two paramedic vans because of additional calls for service. As still additional
demands were placed on these two units, it prompted an additional paramedic
engine be placed into service. This paramedic engine, while it is a large vehicle,
actually saved the need for one additional position, thus saving funding in the
delivery of this service. Today, the paramedic system in Garden Grove consists of
one paramedic squad, two paramedic engine companies and three paramedic
assessment units. The use of highly trained firefighters to respond to an all-risk
mission is a prudent and fiscally responsible use of the existing labor force.
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Finding 3

Economic recessions have forced local fire department boards of directors
and city councils to re-evaluate their models for providing fire and
emergency medical responses. While this brings to the fore issues of
staffing, response times, public safety, training, consolidations, union rules
and privatization of their various services, it also spotlights the model used
for all emergency responses.

The City of Garden Grove agrees with this finding.

Federal, State, and local governments are struggling with the economic effects of
the Great Recession. Policy makers across the country are evaluating the
sustainability of current service levels in light of decreasing revenues. There is no
“one size fits all” solution to this issue. Service level reductions, reductions in
salaries and benefits, consolidation of services, and contracting services are just
some of the options available to governmental entities to help balance their
budgets.

The City of Garden Grove has employed a combination of reduction measures to
help balance the budget. Over the last six years, 4.5 positions have been eliminated
in an already very lean department. Fire personnel currently are paying 100% of
the employee portion of their pension contributions and the pension contribution
was not offset with a salary increase. During this six-year period, the City has only
provided one 1.8% longevity salary increase and no additional raises are due
through fiscal year 14/15. Fire Management and non-sworn fire staffs are currently
on a furlough of 4.6% without a reduction in service delivery to the community.

GRAND JURY RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation 1

The city fire departments and the Orange County Fire Authority should
engage independent private consultants to re-evaluate their models for
providing response for both fire and medical emergencies. These re-
evaluations should include the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and
threats of current models and alternative models. This re-evaluation
should be accomplished by July 31, 2013.

The City of Garden Grove will not implement this recommendation because it is not
warranted or is not reasonable, with an explanation therefor:

The City of Garden Grove agrees that a periodic analysis of the services it provides
is prudent. However, the City disagrees that the services of a private consultant
are needed to evaluate the fire department’s all-risk delivery model with a
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strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats analysis. The City believes that
City staff can conduct a realistic evaluation. The City also relies upon surveys and
input from its citizens as to the delivery of services provided in the City.

This recommendation presupposes that only a “private” consultant can adequately
analyze and advise public entities. In addition to continuous process analysis and
improvement, Garden Grove Fire participates in many interagency working groups,
professional associations, joint powers authorities, and other such forums that allow
for information sharing and adoption of best practices. The notion that there are
better, cheaper models that can only be uncovered by the private sector is
unfounded.

Recommendation 2

Suggested alternative models should include forming a unified Emergency
Response Department that includes fire and medical, separating the fire
response from the medical response, privatizing the emergency medical
response, etc.

The City of Garden Grove will not implement this recommendation because it is not
warranted or is not reasonable, with an explanation therefor:

The City of Garden Grove agrees that a periodic review of the current all-risk
service delivery model is prudent.

The City does not feel there is value in exploring non-fire based EMS delivery
systems.  EMS is considered a core service in Garden Grove and residents pay a
paramedic ad-valorem tax for paramedic services.

The City has previously explored the option of contracting for fire services with the
Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA) and found that there would be no substantial
savings by contracting with OCFA. The OCFA is, per capita, a high-cost provider
with diffuse accountability. There is little incentive, in “better” times, for OCFA to
restrain salary and benefit growth because the OCFA Board is made up of elected
officials from many contracting agencies — meaning any effort to contain costs is
lost amid the lack of direct city-based responsibility. The City believes that there is
inherent value in local control of its services.

The City has no desire to separate the fire and EMS responses. There are economic
efficiencies of a fire based service delivery model that relies on the current fire
based EMS delivery because these positions are dual role - Firefighter/Paramedic.

There [s substantial value in Garden Grove's blended service approach. Although
structure fires make up but a fraction of calls for service, it is still necessary to
maintain fire houses and fire apparatus in a geographically-dispersed fashion to
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insure acceptable response times. The dual role model makes sense because the
spatially-required fire stations are manned by Firefighter/Paramedics who spend
75% to 80% of their time responding to medical calls. A split system would still
require the same number of fire stations plus a separate parallel system of
paramedics, at a substantial increase over current costs.

s

WILLIAM J. DALTON DAVID R. BARLAG
Mayor Deputy Fire Chief
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0OC Emergency Medical Services

EMERGENCY MEDICAL RESPONSE
n
ORANGE COUNTY

Where did all the “fires” go? Long time passing.

Apologies to Pete Seeger

SUMMARY

During the last forty years, the role of local fire departments has changed. The services have
changed from fire prevention to medical emergency responses. In earlier days, the fire
departments were predominately staffed with fire fighters with their fire trucks, but now these
departments include paramedics and emergency medical technicians as part of the crews that
respond to the calls. Today medical emergency calls account for at least 70 percent of fire
departments emergency dispatches. The low percentage of fire emergencies, i. ¢., less than two
percent in the Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA) alone, is attributed to improved building
codes, more alarm devices, fire suppression systems, stricter code enforcement, and perhaps
greater public awareness.

This transition from fire emergencies to medical emergencies has not generated major changes in
the operation mode! for responding to these emergencies. Each emergency call generally results
in both fire trucks and ambulances being dispatched to the site of the emergency regardless of the
type of emergency. The emergency response communities have discussed developing new
models, but little change has been accomplished. While the Orange County Emergency Medical
Services (OCEMS) sets the medical standards and protocols for both non-emergencies and
emergencies. The fire departments handle the actual operations.

The 2011-2012 Orange County Grand Jury concluded that the current emergency response
models should be re-evaluated by independent outside consultants. This re-evaluation should
consider the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats to the economics and operations of
both the OCFA and city fire department’s emergency response models. This Grand Jury
recommends that these studies be completed and made public by July 31, 2013.

PURPOSE

The 1996-1997 Orange County Grand Jury evaluated the Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA)
shortly after the Authority was formed in 1995, That study compared the effectiveness of the
new agency in relation to other fire departments within the county. That study addressed
inequities in the costs to the various OCFA cities but did not address hiow the emergency services
were provided. The 2011-2012 Orange County Grand Jury agreed that a restudy of the Authority

2011-2012 Orange County Grand Jury Page 1
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was due. During their review of the operations and finances of the OCFA it became apparent
that the size of the organization lent itself to concentration on certain items. Consequently this
Grand Jury has focused on the emergency response model of the OCFA and the twenty-three
cities they serve. The results of this study could also apply to the neighboring eleven non-
Authority city fire departments in Orange County.

METHODOLOGY

The 2011-2012 Orange County Grand Jury used the following methods to gather information
about the current and fuiture modeling of emergency medical services:

s Interviewed fire chiefs of independent city fire departments of Orange County;

» Interviewed the Chief of the Orange County Fire Authority;

s Interviewed various members of the OCFA staff;

» [nterviewed selected members of the OCFA Board of Directors;

e Interviewed selected city managers of participating cities and non-participating cities;
¢ Reviewed OCFA files at their headquarters; 7
¢ Attended OCFA Board of Directors and Finance Committee meetings;

» Interviewed the General Manager of Orange County Medical Emergency Services;

¢ Interviewed officers of a private ambulance company in Orange County;

o Interviewed a former private ambulance company owner;

* Reviewed past studies regarding emergency medical services;

e Reviewed various sources for statistics related to fire and emergency medical services;
e Prepared this report containing the findings, conclusions and recommendations.

BACKGROUND
History

"During the past 140 years, Orange County has grown from a rural agricultural area of less than
7,000 residents with one incorporated city into an urban county of more than 3,000,000 people in
34 cities. Major urbanization began in the 1950°s when the population was only 216,000 with 11
incorporated cities. Each city had its own fire department supplemented by the Orange County
Fire Department. Until the mid-1970°s the fire departments’ main responsibilities were fire
prevention. At that time, emergency calls were handled by the local telephone operator. Calls
such as, “I want to report a fire,” or “I need an ambulance,” were transferred by the operator to
the fire department or to a private ambulance company depending on the type of emergency.’
After some machinations, “9-1-1" became the nationwide emergency reporting number for all
types of emergencies. The combining of fire departments and ambulance companies began as
the private ambulance services were gradually replaced by the fire departments. Today, the

! Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia; 9-1-1; 3/15/2012

2011-2012 Orange County Grand Jury - Page2
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typical emergency response model has both fire and medical emergencies covered by the fire
departments. However, not all fire departments follow that model. Some cities contract the
medical emergencies to private ambulance companies. Some provide both in-house and
contracted ambulance service.

Today more than 70 percent of all non-police/fire emergency calls are for medical purposes.
However, some city fire departments report more than 80 percent of their calls are for medical
emergencies.” Of the 180,000 incidents reported in Orange County in 2010 by the various fire
departments, approximately 134,000 (76%) were for medical emergencies and 44,000 (24%)
were for fires and “other.”” The Orange County Fire Authority alone reported less than two
percent of their 88,227 responses were for “Fire/Explosion.” The relationship of the various
responses of only the Orange County Fire Authority is illustrated in Figure No. 1. The “Other”
includes “ruptures,” “hazmat,” “service calls,” “good intent,” “false alarms” and “natural
disasters.” '

Figure No. 1 - Responses of the OCFA for the Past Ten Years

Orange County
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Most fire departments now respond to traffic collisions, hazardous materials spills, remote
rescues, medical aid calls and various other emergencies. The typical emergency responses
include a fire truck and an ambulance. The staffing of the OCFA emergency equipment is
specified by their Memorandum of Understanding that states:’

1. Each single-piece engine company shall have a minimum of three (3) personnel.
2. Each paramedic engine company shall have a minimum of four (4) personnel... Each
iruck company or urban search and rescue vehicle shall have a minimum of four (4)

personnel... ,
3. Each paramedic van shall have a minimum of two (2) paramedic personnel.

The qualifications of the responders depend upon the contract obligations they have with the city
and the standards set by the State Emergency Medical Services Authority, the Orange County
Emergency Medical Services Agency, and the OCFA.

The response time standard used by the OCTA is arriving in 7 minutes 20 seconds occurring 30
percent of the time.® The independent city fire departments have other response time standards.
These depend upon the geography and the density of the community, Some city fire chiefs
reported that depending on variables, the medical emergencies account for 80 to 85 percent of
their calls with the response times of 5 minutes 90 percent of the time.”

Emergency medical qualifications and protocols, not the operations model, are governed and
standardized by the Orange County Health Care Agency. These functions are assigned to the
Orange County Health Disaster Management Department, Emergency Medical Services
(OCEMS). This agency is staffed with a medical doctor as the director and a registered nurse as
the program manager. Emergency Medical Services is guided by the 17 member Emergency
Medical Committee, comprised of appointed members with background in health care.

OCEMS prescribes the standards for inifial tfraining and certification of emergency medical
technicians (EMTs) and paramedics. OCEMS either provides or delegates (in the case of OCFA)
oversight of the administration of emergency medicine certification.® All fire departments,
private ambulance companies, and hospitals are required to meet the same standards. OCEMS
does not prescribe the delivery service, which is left to the fire departments.

OCEMS also monitors and validates all emergency treatment facilities and monitors facilities for
special capabilities. All treatment administered by emergency medical personnel, from either
private companies or local fire departments use the same Standing Orders and Protocols set forth
by the Health Care Agency.”

> OCFA & QCPFA; Memorandum of Understanding Relnting to Employees in the Firefighter Representation Unit; Tuly 1, 2000, amended
2001, 2002, 2006, 2010

¢ No national standard exists. Regions adopt those standards that fit their budgets balanced against their health and safety risks.

7 Orange County Grand Jury communications with local fire chiefs,

¥ Orange County Emergency Medical Services; EMS Policies; 12-22-11
? Ibid, :

2011-2012 Orange County Grand Jury Page 4
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The Orange County Board of Supervisors, upon advice of the Orange County Emergency
Medical System (OCEMS), sets maximum rates for Advanced Life Support (ALS) and Basic
Life Support (BLS). Cities take info consideration these rates when putting together Requests for
Proposal and [nvitation to Bid on ambulance transport services with private providers. Although

“the process is said to be competitive, meaning the award goes to the “most responsive and
responsible bidder,” all ambulance providers are under the oversight of OCEMS that administers
and certifies the medical protocols (i.e., licensing). Further, the Orange County Board of
Supervisors sets the maximum rates. These requirements limit the number of potential qualified
bidders.

Several of the cities contract their medical emergencies to local private ambulance companies.
Other cities either have OCFA or a combination of OCFA and private ambulance services
providing emergency medical response to their citizens.

Currently, private ambulance companies are awarded long-term service contracts for up to ten
years.'” Fees are based on the rates set by Orange County Health Care Agency, which are
approved by the Board of Supervisors. Typically, these contracts have prequalification dictated
by OCFA and at least experience in similar sized cities. Potential private ambulance companies
find the contract proposals vague in their billing requirements.*!

Current Emergency Response Operations

Chiefs of the various fire departments of Orange County were interviewed by the 2011-2012
Orange County Grand Jury. All were relatively new in their position, some having been recently
appointed, and some sitting in an interim capacity.'> All appeared to have been given the
challenge of looking at their organization and proposing alternative ways of providing their
services.

A problem that faces all of these agencies is financial. The labor agreements adopted in good
times have become financial burdens during the recent business downturn. These burdens not
only affect the current but also future budgets. In most departments, the costs of the long-term
benefits are not transparent to the boards of directors, city councils, and the public, consequently
the challenge that the governing bodies have given to the new fire chiefs. '

Personnel from one Orange County private ambulance company and one former ambulance
company owner were interviewed by the 2011-2012 Orange County Grand Jury. The local
ambulance company contracts with several Orange County fire departments to provide
emergency medical service. These contracts are a result of requests for proposals from the cities
and are open to competitive bidding. Some city fire departments provide “home™ for these
private ambulance companies in the local fire stations. Other cities allow the ambulances to be

' Telephone conversations with various QC fire departments
" Grand Jury conversations with city fire departments, and private ambulance comparnies.

12 Iid.
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housed wherever the private company determines to be a strategic location. In most areas, the
fire departments dispatch the fire trucks at the same time that the private ambulances are
dispatched. Private ambulance services are now required to have radio systems on the 800MHZ
band for uniform communications with all surrounding fire departments and ambulances.

In the 1960’s and 1970°s, private ambulance companies were the predominant providers of
emergency medical services. This changed at the onset of the “9-1-1” phone dial when
emergency medical responses began to be taken over by the fire du‘apartments.13

Local labor union leaders note that the greatest challenge facing them today is “an increasing
demand for services with fewer personnel while competing for limited funding resources.”"*

They go on to say “unscrupulous private vendors” are {rying to profit from current financial
difficulties.

FINDINGS/CONCLUSIONS

In accordance with California Penal Code §933 and §933.05, the 2011-2012 Orange County
Grand Jury requires responses from each agency affected by the Findings/Conclusions
presented in this section. The responses are to be submitted to the Presiding Judge of the
Superior Court. The Board of Directors of the OCFA and the City Councils of each city fire
department shall respond to these Findings/Conclusions.

Based on its study of the OCFA, the 2011-2012 Orange County Grand Jury makes the following
Findings/Conclusions

F1.  Fire departments that once primarily responded to calls for fire emergencies now have
become emergency medical response departments primarily responding to medical emergencies.
This evolution has occurred since the onset of “9-1-1” call where all emergency calls are
received at one place.

F2.  As the fire departments evolved into emergency medical -departments, the model for
operating the fire departments has not radically changed. The fire departments have simply
absorbed the emergency medical responses into their departments under their old “fire response”
model.

F3.  Economic recessions have forced local fire department boards of directors and city
councils fo re-evaluate their models for providing fire and emergency medical responses. While
this brings to the fore issues of staffing, response times, public safety, training, consolidations,
union rules and privatization of their various services, it also spotlights the model used for all
emergency responses.

RECOMMENDATIONS
In accordance with California Penal Code §933 and §933.05, the 2011-2012 Orange County
Grand Jury requires responses from each agency affected by the Recommendations presented

1 Grand Jury conversation with a former owner of a private ambulance company.
" Kerr, joseph V., Major Problems Facing firefighters in Today’s Labor Movement; Grand Jury correspondence ; 3-20-12
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in this section. The responses are to be submitted to the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court.
The Board of Directors of the OCFA and the City Councils of each city fire department shall
respond to these Recommendations.

Based on its investigation of emergency response models in Orange County, the 2011-2012
Orange County Grand Jury makes the following recommendations:

R1. The city fire departments and the Orange County Fire Authority should engage
independent private consultants to re-evaluate their models for providing response for both fire
and medical emergencies. These re-evaluations should include the strengths, weaknesses,
opportunities and threats of current models and alternative models. This re-evaluation should be
accomplished by July 31, 2013. (See F1, F2 & F3)

R2.  Suggested alternative models should include forming a unified Emergency Response
Department that includes fire and medical response, separating the fire response from the
medical response, privatizing the emergency medical response, etc. (See F3)

REQUIRED RESPONSES

The Board of Directors of The OCFA and the City Councils with city fire departments shall
respond to the Findings/Conclusions and the Recommendations as specified below. In
accordance with California Penal Code §933 and §933.05, the 2011-2012 Orange County Grand
Jliry requires responses from each agency affected by the Findings/Conclusions and
Recommendations presented in this section. The responses are to be submitted to the Presiding
Judge of the Superior Court.

 “Not later than 90 days after the grand jury submits a final report on the operations of
any public agency subject to its reviewing authority, the governing body of the public
agency shall comment to the presiding judge -of the superior court on the findings and
recommendations pertaining to matters under the control of the governing body, and
_every elected county officer or agency head for which the grand jury has responsibility
pursuant to §914.1 shall comment within 60 days to the presiding judge of the superior
court, with an information copy sent to the board of supervisors, on the findings and
recommendations pertaining to matters under the control of that county officer or agency
head and any agency or agencies which that officer or agency head supervises or
controls. In any city and county, the mayor shall also comment on the findings and

X

recommendations...’

The Penal Code lists the following response choices for a responding entity:

Responses to Findings

1. The respondent agrees with the finding. -
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2. The respondent disagrees wholly or partially with the finding, in which case the response
shall specify the portion of the finding in dispute and shall include an explanation of the
reasoll. ‘

Responses to Recommendations

1. The recommendation has been implemented, with a summary regarding the implemented
action.

2. The recommendation has not been implemented, but will be implemented in the future,
with a timeframe for implementation.

3. The recommendation requires further analysis, with an explanation of the scope and
parameters of that analysis and timeframe. This timeframe shall not exceed six months
from the date of publication of the Grand Jury report.

4. The recommendation will not be implemented because it is not warranted or is not
reasonable, with an explanation.

All responses should be received no later than October 1 (unless the agency or department has
requested in writing an additional extension). Follow-up is the responsibility of the sitting Grand

Jury.

dokskodok o %
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